

No. 10-699

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY, BY HIS PARENTS
AND GUARDIANS ARI Z. AND NAOMI SIEGMAN
ZIVOTOFSKY, PETITIONER

v.

HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, SECRETARY OF STATE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument	17
I. The Constitution grants the President the exclusive power to recognize foreign sovereigns and to determine passport content insofar as it pertains to such recognition determinations	18
A. The Constitution assigns exclusively to the Executive Branch the authority to recognize foreign states and foreign governments, and to determine the territorial boundaries of foreign states	18
1. The Executive Branch has consistently exercised sole authority to recognize foreign states, and Congress has acquiesced in that practice	18
2. The courts have long acknowledged the Executive’s exclusive power to recognize foreign sovereigns	24
3. The President’s recognition power includes the authority to determine the territorial limits of foreign states	29
B. The Executive has inherent constitutional authority to determine the content of passports to implement foreign policy	31
II. The State Department’s passport policy implements the President’s decision not to recognize any state as having sovereignty over Jerusalem	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. Petitioner’s claimed right to have “Israel” listed as the place of birth in his passport presents a nonjusticiable political question	41
A. The political question doctrine holds that courts may not review discretionary decisions that are textually committed to a political Branch	41
B. A plaintiff’s reliance on a statutory right cannot overcome a constitutional commitment of a decision to a political Branch	43
C. Petitioner’s claim based on Section 214(d) presents a nonjusticiable political question	48
IV. Section 214(d) impermissibly infringes the President’s power to recognize foreign sovereigns	52
Conclusion	56
Appendix – Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	3, 27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	53
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	53
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	40, 43, 44, 46
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	42
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 131 (2011)	44, 46, 47, 50
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	55
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	42, 43, 44, 47, 52
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	25, 26
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	14, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	45, 51, 53
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	41, 44, 48
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1948)	28, 31
<i>Kennett v. Chambers</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 38 (1852)	25, 30
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	53
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	25
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	32
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	24, 50
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	53, 55
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	27
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	12, 42, 43, 45, 47
<i>Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petroleum</i> , 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 442 U.S. 928 (1979)	30
<i>Percy v. Stranahan</i> , 205 U.S. 257 (1907)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	45, 50
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	41
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	43
<i>United States v. Arredondo</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 691 (1832)	52
<i>United States v. Bank of New York & Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 463 (1936)	25
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	27, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 26 F. Cas. 440 (C.C. Va. 1817)	24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Laub</i> , 385 U.S. 475 (1967)	31
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	41
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Urtetiqui v. D’Arcy</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 692 (1835)	32
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948)	28
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	44
<i>Wang v. Masaitis</i> , 416 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> :	
38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839)	14, 27, 30
29 F. Cas. 1402 (C.C. Mass. 1838)	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	3, 32, 54

VII

Constitution, treaty, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8:

Cl. 3 3, 34, 35
Cl. 4 34, 35
Cl. 5 3
Cl. 10 35
Cl. 11 3
Cl. 14 35
Cl. 18 34

Art. II:

§ 1 3
§ 2, Cl. 2 3
§ 3 (Reception Clause) 4, 14, 18

Art. IV:

§ 3, Cl. 2 28

Declaration of Principles on Interim

Self-Government Arrangements, art. V,
Isr.-P.L.O. team, *done* Sept. 13, 1993,
<http://2001-2009.state.gov/p/nea/rls/22602.htm> 5

Proclamation of Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1754 28
30 Stat. 1755 28

U.N. GAOR, 5th Emergency Sess., 1554th plen.

mtg. at 10, U.N. Doc. A/5/PV.1555 (July 14, 1967) 5

U.N. G.A. Res. 194 (III), U.N. Doc. A/PV.186

(Dec. 11, 1948) 4

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 28, 1 Stat. 118 35

Act of Feb. 28, 1803, ch. 9, § 8, 2 Stat. 205 35

Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 10, 3 Stat. 99 35

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of May 22, 1918, ch. 81, 40 Stat. 559:	
§ 1, 40 Stat. 559	35
§ 2, 40 Stat. 559	35
Act of Aug. 18, 1856, ch. 127, 11 Stat. 60	33
Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-140, 105 Stat. 782 (1991) ..	36
§ 503, 105 Stat. 820	36
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-426, § 124, 92 Stat. 971 (1978) ...	36
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-138, 105 Stat. 647 (1991):	
§ 129(d), 105 Stat. 662	36
§ 129(e), 105 Stat. 662	36
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 132, 108 Stat. 382, 395 (1994), as amended by Act of Oct. 25, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-415, § 1(r), 108 Stat. 4299, 4302 (1994)	39
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350 (2002)	3, 9, 17
§ 214, 116 Stat. 1365	3, 9, 49
§ 214(a), 116 Stat. 1365	9
§ 214(b), 116 Stat. 1366	9
§ 214(c), 116 Stat. 1366	10
§ 214(d), 116 Stat. 1366	<i>passim</i>

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Hare-Hawes-Cutting Act, ch. 11, 47 Stat. 761	28
§ 10, 47 Stat. 768	28
Jerusalem Embassy Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-45, 109 Stat. 399:	
§ 3(a), 109 Stat. 399	9
§ 3(b), 109 Stat. 399	9
§ 7, 109 Stat. 400	9
Joint Resolution For the recognition of the independence of the people of Cuba, 30 Stat. 738	23
Tydings-McDuffie Act, Pub. L. No. 73-127, 48 Stat. 456	28
8 U.S.C. 1185(b) (Supp. I 2007)	35
10 U.S.C. 2602	36
22 U.S.C. 211a	34, 35
22 U.S.C. 212	35
22 U.S.C. 212a (Supp. II 2008)	35
22 U.S.C. 213	36
22 U.S.C. 214	36
22 U.S.C. 214a	36
22 U.S.C. 217a	36
22 U.S.C. 218	36
22 U.S.C. 2714	35
28 U.S.C. 530D	10
42 U.S.C. 652	35
Rev. Stat. § 4075 (1875)	33

Regulations—Continued:	Page
22 C.F.R.:	
50.2	10
51.1-51.74	34
Miscellaneous:	
32 Annals of Congress (1817-1818):	
pp. 1468-1469	20
p. 1500	22
p. 1539	21
p. 1570	21
p. 1646	22
37 Annals of Congress (1821):	
p. 1082	22
pp. 1091-1092	22
<i>American Embassy in Israel: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)</i>	7, 8
Bill to Relocate United States Embassy from Tel Aviv to Jerusalem, 19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 123 (1995)	9
Hillary Rodham Clinton, Sec'y of State:	
<i>Remarks at the 2010 AIPAC Policy Conference</i> (Mar. 22, 2010), http://www.state.gov/ secretary/rm/2010/03/138722.htm	6
<i>Remarks on Libya & Syria</i> (July 15, 2011), http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/ 2011/07/168656.htm	20
<i>Congress Powerless</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 1896	23

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
29 Cong. Rec.:	
(1867):	
p. 663	21
p. 664	51
p. 672	21
p. 673	21
p. 679	29
(1896):	
p. 326	22
p. 332	22
31 Cong. Rec. (1898):	
3902	23
3988	23
Department of State, <i>The American Passport</i> (1898) ..	32
<i>Digest of Int'l Law</i> (Green Haywood Hackworth ed.):	
Vol. 1 (1940)	20, 21, 29
Vol. 3 (1942)	30
76 Fed. Reg. 35,713 (2011)	9
7 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> 1300 (1987)	34
1383	38
1383.1	7
1383.5-1	38
1383.5-2	39
1383.5-5	7
1383.5-6	7
1383.6	39

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
7 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> 1360, App. D, Birth in Israel, Jerusalem, and Israeli-Occupied Areas (2010), http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/94675.pdf	7
6 Foreign Relations of the United States 1949: The Near East, South Asia, and Africa (1977)	4
Ulysses S. Grant, <i>Second Annual Message to Congress, December 5, 1870</i> , 9 Comp. Messages & Papers of the Presidents (n.s. 1897)	20
Alexander Hamilton:	
<i>Pacificus No. 1</i> (June 29, 1793), reprinted in 15 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1969) . . .	19
The Federalist No. 69	19
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	19, 24, 28, 29
<i>Issues Raised by Provisions Directing Issuance of Official or Diplomatic Passports</i> , 16 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 18 (1992)	37
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on Washington's Questions on Neutrality and the Alliance with France</i> , in 25 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti, ed., 1992)	20
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., U.S. Att'y Gen., to Morgan Frankel, Senate Legal Counsel, Mar. 21, 2011	10, 49

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from George P. Shultz, Sec’y of State, to Hon. Charles H. Percy (Feb. 13, 1984), in <i>American Embassy in Israel: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	7
Letter from Woodrow Wilson to Sen. Albert B. Fall (Dec. 8, 1919), in S. Doc. No. 285, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. (1920)	24
William McKinley, <i>Message to Congress</i> , Apr. 11, 1898, 13 Comp. Messages & Papers of the Presidents (n.s. 1909)	23
<i>Memoirs of John Quincy Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1875):	
Vol. 4	22
Vol. 6	20, 22
Memorial of Captain Meigs, 8 Op. Att’y Gen. 462 (1860)	55
<i>President Bush Discusses the Middle East</i> (July 16, 2007), http://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2007/07/20070716-7.html	5
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Recognition: A Case Study on the Original Understanding of Executive Power</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 801 (2011)	19, 20
<i>Remarks by President Obama in Address to the United Nations General Assembly</i> (Sept. 21, 2011) http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/09/21/remarks-president-obama-address-united-nations-general-assembly	6

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Remarks by the President on the Middle East and North Africa</i> (May 9, 2011), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/05/19/remarks-president-middle-east-and-north-africa	6
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	19
Staff of Senate Comm. on Gov't Operations, 86th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Reorganization of the Passport Functions of the Dep't of State</i> (Comm. Print 1960)	33
<i>Statement on Signing</i> , 2002 Pub. Papers 1697 (Sept. 30, 2002)	10, 55
<i>Statement on Signing</i> , Pub. Papers 1344-1345 (Oct. 21, 1991)	36
S. 2031, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	8
S. Doc. No. 285, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. (1919)	23
Harry Truman, <i>Statement by the President Announcing Recognition of the State of Israel</i> , 1948 Pub. Papers 258 (May 14, 1948)	20
<i>George Washington to the Cabinet, April 18, 1793</i> , reprinted in 25 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 1992)	19
<i>Wilson Rebuffs Senate on Mexico</i> , N.Y. Times Dec. 8, 1919	24
